
Revised 10/1/86

FOR DIVISION

USE ONLY:

<»

)zzo /),.

JMate of Ntut ifflUxt-ro

ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
110*10 Pacheco 0t.

<* Tf-03-O/o

Santa Fe, NM 87505 ~Sty7Z 

APPLICATION FOR WELLHEAD JRICE CEILING CATEGORY DETERMINATION
APPROPIATE FILING FEE(S) ENCLOSED? YES eX NO

DATE COMPLETE APPLICATION FILED >//%//£ /&, Z&0 J 

DATE DETERMINATION MADE _ _____3%. zoos

WAS APPLICATION CONTESTED? YES_______ NO lX.

NAME(S) OF INTERVENORS(S), IF ANY:

- FILING FEE(S) - 

Effective October 1, 1986, 

a non-refundable filing fee of 

$25.00 per category for each 

application is mandatory. (Rule 

2, Order No. R-5878-8-3

5A. Indicate Type of Lease

STATE C] FEE

5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

7. Unit Agreement Name

8. Farm or Lease Name

Sullivan Gas Com

2. Name of Operator

BP America Production Company
9. Well No.

1A
3. Address of Operator

P.0. Box 3092 Houston. TX 77253
10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco Mesaverde
1. Location of WeD

AND

UNIT LETTER LOCATED

920 FEET FROM THE West LINE OF SEC. 22

1130 FEET FROM THE North LINE

TWS. 32N RGE. 10W NMPM

12. County

San Juan

11. Name and Address of Purchasers)

El Paso Field Services

Check appropriate box for category sought and information submitted. Enter required information on lines 1 and 2, below.

1. Category(ies) sought (By NGPA Section No.)

2. Filing Fee(s) Amount Enclosed: $ 25.00

3. All applications must contain:

a. C-101 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK

b. C-105 WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT

c. DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SURVEY, IF REQUIRED UNDER RULE 111

d. AFFIDAVITS OF MAILING OR DELIVERY

4. In addition to the above, all applications must contain the items required by the applicable rule 
of the Division's "Special Reules of Applications for Wellhead Price Ceiling Category 

Determinations" as follows:

A. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102 (c) (1) (B) (using 2.5 Mile or 1000 Feet Deeper Test) 
□ All items required by Rule 14 (1) and/or Rule 14 (2)

B. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102 (c)(1)(C) (new onshore reservoir)
I I All items required by Rule 15

C. NEW ONSHORE PRODUCTION WELL UNDER SEC. 103 

I I All items required by Rule 16a OR Rule 16B

D. SEC. 107 HIGH COST NATURAL GAS (TIGHT FORMATION, DEEP, COAL SEAM, AND 

PRODUCTION ENHANCEMENT) UNDER SEC. 103

| x I All items required by Rule 17(1), Rule 17 (2), Rule 17 (4), or Rule 17 (5)

E. STRIPPER WELL NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 108 
1 I All items required by Rule 18

//’j SC-/PYS--ZV7 39

I, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED X FOR division use only

HEREIN IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

\i/fApproved

Mary Corley | | Disapproved J

NAME OF APPLICANT (TYPE OR PRINT)cMtrMr
The information contained henrfb inchides^Kor the information required 

to be filed by the apgj^cpnt under SMmajuEolPar I 7.74 of the FE.RCT

/^GNATURE O ^APPLICANT

Title Senior Reqmatorv Analyst
re8U'a,i0n

Date Februarev 13, 2003 EXAMINER



A. THE NGPA WELL CATEGORY DETERMINATION IS BEING SOUGHT FOR A WELL 
PRODUCING:

A1__  occluded natural gas from coal seams.
A2___  natural gas from Devonian shale.
A3 X natural gas from a designated tight formation.

B. FOR ALL APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. Well Name and No.* Sullivan Gas Com # 1A

2. Completed in (Name of Reservoir) *Mesaverde

3. Field * Blanco Mesaverde

4, County * San Juan

5. State * New Mexico

6. API Well No. (T4 digits maximum. If not assigned, leave blank.) 

9. Measured Depth of the Completed Interval (in feet)

30-045-24739

TOP 4304’ BASE 5165’

C. APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS AND THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON WHO IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLICATION:

1. Applicant's Name * BP America Production Company

2. Street * 501 Westlake Park BLVD

3. City *Houston

4. State*Texas 5. Zip Code 77079

6, Name of Person Responsible *Mary Corley

7. Title of Such Person *Senior Regulatory Analyst

8. Signature and Phone No. ( 281 ) 366 - 4491

* SIGNIFIES THAT LINE ENTRY MAY CONTAIN UP TO 35 LETTERS AND/OR NUMBERS.



APPLICATION FOR WELL CATEGORY DETERMINATION 
PUSUANT TO SECTION 270 OF 

THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION ‘S 
REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING 

THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 (NGPA)

AFFIDAVIT
TIGHT FORMATION GAS

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly commissioned and qualified within and for the 

State and County aforesaid, personally came and appeared Mary Corley, who being by me first 

duly sworn, deposed and said:

That she is the Senior Regulatory Analyst for BP America Production Company, the applicant 
for the well hereinafter described, and that capacity, she is requesting the appropriate Authorized 
Officer to make a determine that this well is producing from a tight formation pursuant to the rules 

and regulations of the Bureau of Land Management and the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC), as such rules relate to NGPA.

That production from the Sullivan Gas Com well # 1A, API No. 30-045-24739 is natural gas 
produced from a FERC designated tight formation, assigned State No. NM - 48 through:

X a well the surface drilling of which began after December 31,1979, but before January 1, 

1993;

___ a recompletion commenced after January 1,1993, the surface drilling of which began after
December 31,1979, but before January 1,1993; or

___ a recompletion commenced after December 31,1979 but before January 1,1993, where
such gas could not have been produced from any completion location in existence in the well 
bore before January 1,1980; and

Said applicant has no knowledge of any information not described in the application that is 

inconsistent with her conclusion.

Mary Coney
SeniorRegulatoryT Analyst 

Subscribed in mv presence-and duly sworn to before me, this 13 day of February, 2003.

Notary Public

BLM Affidavit

My Commission Expires:

. Patricia Bogg Disiena 

A Wary PuMks, State offexa#

My Canmteaton Ejpiw 
September 20,2005



San Juan Performance Unit
bp

0
February 12,2003

State of New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Application For Well Category Determination 

NGPA Section 107

Sullivan Gas Com Well No. 1A - Mesaverde 

San Juan County, New Mexico

Mary Corley 
WL1-19.171 
281-366-4491 (direct) 
281-366-0700 (FAX) 
corlevml@bD.com

P. O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253-3092 
501 Westlake Park Boulevard 
Houston, Texas 77079

r r r. i

j MAR i 0 M

APIA. 30-wr- 2 9739

BP America Production Company is enclosing, for review and approval by the Oil Conservation 
Division, the original and one copy of an Application for Well Category Determination for the 

referenced well. Please hold the information in the filing confidential to the maximum extent 

allowed by law.

A copy of this letter and the FERC Form 121 has been mailed to each working interest owner 

entitled to receive Notice of this Application.

Please indicate receipt of this filing by date stamping the attached copy of this letter and returning 

the copy for our records.

Sr. Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures

Cc: Working Interest Owners



4



Form C-10S 
Revised 11-i-h

j *10. or co*mrs *cccivco

distribution

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S C.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

20. Total Depth

5217’

21. Plug Back T.D.X 22. If Multiple Corr.pl., How 23. Intervals Rotary Tools ( Cable Tools
i
i

---- 1_________ __________ _

5210*
Drilled 3y

----------- > O-TD

4303'-5165'-Blanco Mesaverde

26. Type Electric end Other Logs Run

Induction Electric-GR; Compensated Densilog-Linear Porosity Neutron-GR; Gl

25. Was Directional Survey 
Made

No

27. Was Well Cored

No

26. CASING RECORD (Report oil strings set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
y-5/8" 32.3# 3U6 1 12-1/4" 375'Sx-------------------------------------------

7" 23 it 3100’ —8-3/4" 6TCT~Sx-------------- -

LINER RECORD

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET4-1/ 2’ 2418' 521/ ' 305 2-3/8" 5168'

3C. TUBING RECORD

31. Perforation Record (interval, size und njjr.orrj4303 ' “4320 ’ , 4416
4424', 4634’-4637’, 4648T~4657', 4662'-4683’, 
4700’-4703’, 4735’-4750', 4804'-4810’, 4853'- 
4872', 4928'-4942', 4999'-5G05', 5G28’-5071',

__________ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

CZn"- NTERVAL

5165', with 2 SPF, a total of 390, .38" holes
13.

AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED
4304'-51651 170,332 gallons of frac fluid

and 253,200 pounds of 10-20
sand.

PRODUCTION

3ate FIsll F'roductton Production Method (Flowing, gas lift, pumping - Size end type pump)

Flowing
Well Status (Prod. or Shut-in)

Shut-in
3<xt© of Tist

7-8-81
'low Tubing Press.

198 PSIG

Hours Tested

3 hrs.
Casing F^rer.sure

585 PSIG

Choke Size

.75"
Prod'n. For Oil — Bbl.
Test Period I

Gas — MC

318
Water — Bbl.

Calculated 21- Oil — Bbl. 
Hour Hate

14. Disposition ot Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.)

Gas —• MC r

2545
‘Water — Bbl.

To be sold.
, List cf Attachments Q~y - /U O <*C,

/ . /h /r. S i "
d—

Gas—Oil Ratio

Oil Gravity — API fC^rr.)

\
Feat Witnessed By

/ — r) . P P
6. / hereby certify that the information shown on bttth sides of this form is true and complete U» the best of my knou ledge lind^thdivf.

Original Signed By

_________ TiTLF Dist. Admin. Supvr._____ „1TC. 7-14-81

Signed By 
E. E. SVOBODA

SIGNED DATE



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 04/28/03 10:30:44
OG6IWCM INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS OGOMES -TP8P

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
OGRID Idn 
Prop Idn

30 45 24739 Eff Date : 09-01-1981 WC Status : A
72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)

778 BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY 
1146 SULLIVAN GAS COM

Well No : 001A
GL Elevation: 5917

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

B.H. Locn : D 22 32N 10W FTG 1130 F N FTG 920 F W P
Lot Identifier:
Dedicated Acre: 318.85 
Lease Type : P
Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) :

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll
PF01 HELP PF02 
PF07 PF08

PF03 EXIT 
PF0 9

PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06
PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC

Date: 4/28/2003 Time: 10:30:29 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
0G6ACRE

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
Prop Idn 
Spacing Unit 
Sect/Twp/Rng 
Dedicated Land

ONGARD 04/28/03 10:31:00
Cl02-DEDICATE ACREAGE OGOMES -TP8P

Page No : 1
30 45 24739 Eff Date : 04-30-1991
72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)

1146 SULLIVAN GAS COM Well No : 001A
35126 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication:

22 32N 10W Acreage : 318.85 Revised C102? (Y/N) :

S Base U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership Lot Idn

C 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE
D 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE
E 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE
F 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE
K 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE
L 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE
M 22 32N 10W 40.00 N FE

N 6 22 32N 10W 38.85 N FD

E0005: Enter data to modify or PF keys to ;scroll
PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF0 9 PF10 LAND PF11 NXTSEC PF12 RECONF

Date: 4/28/2003 Time: 10:30:36 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 04/28/03 10:30:34
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TP8P

PAGE NO: 2
Sec : 22 Twp : 32N Rng : 10W Section Type : NORMAL

L ii K 1 J ! 5
40.00 ll

li

40.00 | 40.00
ii

| 37.45

i

Fee owned

|l
li
il
ll
ii

Fee owned

il
| Fee owned
ii
ii
ii

ll
| Federal
ii
!i
ii

owned

M ii 6 1 7 ! 8
40.00 il

ii

38.85 | 36.61

i

j 37.35
li

Fee owned

li
li
i
Federal owned

li
Federal owned

i

ll
Federal

i
owned

A C
i
ii
ii

A
i
ii
ii

i
1 A
ii

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06
PF07 BKWD PF0 8 FWD PF09 PRINT PF10 SDIV PF11 PF12

Date: 4/28/2003 Time: 10:30:11 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 04/28/03 10:30:24
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TP8P

PAGE NO: 1
Sec : 22 Twp : 32N Rng : 10W Section Type : NORMAL

D
40.00

ll
1i
ll

C
40.00

li
!1
11

2
37.88

1
| 37.91
ii

Fee owned

11
l1
l
Fee owned

11
11
1
Federal owned

il
Federal

i
owned

A
l
1l
li

1
11
11 _

i
ii
ii

E
40.00

il
ii
ll

F
40.00

11
11
11

3
37.77

4
| 37.80
ii

Fee owned

ll
ii
i
Fee owned

11
11
1
Federal owned

li
Federal

i
owned

i
ii
ii

1
11
1

i
j A A
ll

PF01 HELP
PF07 BKWD

PF02
PF0 8 FWD

PF03 EXIT
PF09 PRINT

PF04 GoTo
PF10 SDIV

PF05
PF11

PF06
PF12

Date: 4/28/2003 Time: 10:30:08 AM



-I—’ *
I Submit 3 Copies 

to Appropriate 
District Office

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-103 
Revised 1-1-89

district! ^ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION jN 0
p.o. box 1980,Hobbs, NM 88240 P.O.Box 2088 R£U v'ED

DISTRICT H Santa Fe. New Mexico 87504-2088
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 ^ R(TJ J

DISTRICT IE
ltXXJ Kjo Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

1V f S i 0 N
WELL API NO.

3004524739
■, 5. [indicate Type of Lease
J STATE □ FEE 0

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT"
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

Sullivan Gas Com
1. Type of Well:11

Sfei □ mS OTHER

2. Name of Operator Attention:

Amoco Production Company Dallas Kalahar
8. Well No.

1 A

3. Address of Operator
P.O. Box 800 Denver Colorado 80201 (303)830-5129

9. Pool name or Wildcat
Blanco Mesaverde

4. Well Location
Unit Letter D ; 1300 Feet From The North Line and 920 Feet From The West Line

Section 22 Township 32N Range 10W NMPM Sen Juan County

j’ J v g . ' 10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)
- 1 lill 5917' GL f

ii- Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK □ PLUG AND ABANDON □ REMEDIAL WORK 0
ALTERING CASING

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □ COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT

PULL OR ALTER CASING □ CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB 0)

OTHER: □ OTHER* Bradenhead Repair

12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103.

Service Unit rig up date 7/19/94. No perfs required, pumped 65 sxs cmt down bradenhead. Procedure ok by NMOCD, Charles
Gholson. Pumped 13.5 sxs down bradenhead, logged old cmt top @ 362 ft, csg shoe @ 306 ft. STEtHP next May-- 0 psi.-------- ---

Clean out plugback 0 to 5,210 ft. Service Unit rig down date 7/21/94.

I hereby certify that the informstipiy above is true and cojnplete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Business Analyst
SIGNATURE

rmaupm above is true and complete to thi

, Kakhn \sP
TITLE

08-22-1994

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Dallas Kalahar telephoneno. (303)830-5129

APPROVED BY TITLE
DEPUTY OIL & GAS IKSPECT08. DIST 4? DATE AUG 2 4 1994

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

□ □



Subnet 3 Copies 
to Appropriate 
District Office

DISTRICT I
P.O. Box iy80, Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department / Form C-103 
Revised 1-1-89

DISTRICT II
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT III
1000 Kio llrazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O.Box 2088 L vu‘: /r 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088r‘11 v1 ' ^

5. Indicate Type of Lease
'gu rijfjji] 50 STATE D

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT"

(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

SULLIVAN GAS COM
1. Type of Well:'

WELL □ WELL B OTHER

2. Name of Operator Attention:

Amoco Production Company Dallas Kalahar
8. Well No.

#1A

3. Address of Operator
P.O. Box 800 Denver Colorado 80201 (303)830-5129

9. Pool name or Wildcat

Blanco Mesaverde
4. Well Location j I 3^

Unit Letter D Feet From The NORTH Line and 920 Feet From The WEST Line

Section 22 Township 32N Range 10W NMPM San Juan County

10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)

5917' GL

M£L41‘A.PI NO.

3004524739

FEE

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK 0 PLUG AND ABANDON [U

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □

PULL OR ALTER CASING Q

0THER. Bradenhead Repair

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. [B PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB Q

OTHER:________________________________________________________________ _

12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly stale all pertinent details, and give pertinent dales, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
work) SEE RULE 1103.'

Amoco Production Company intends to perform the attached Bradenhead Repair to eliminate Bradenhead pressure.

See attached for workover procedure.

In addition, Amoco also requests approval to construct a 15'x15'x5' blow pit for return fluids. This pit wilfbeTeCIcitlTied if 

utiized, upon completion of this procedure.

If any questions, please contact Dallas Kalahar at 303-830-51 29.

UU AOS 1 0 1994 Hy

I hereby certify that t^ejnformation above is tnyt apireomplete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

title Business Analyst

1994

®oa smio ®Dw0

8U/iSif

08-05-1994

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Dallas Kalahar TELEPHONE NO.

APPROVED BY TITLE

DEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR, D1ST. AUG 1 0 1994

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

□ □



BRADENHEAD PROCEDURES 
FOR

SULLIVAN GAS COM 1 A 
July 17, 1994 

30-045-2473900 : MV

1. Record tubing, shut-in casing and shut-in bradenhead pressures.
2. MIRUSU.
3. NUBOP and test BOP.
4. TOH with tubing and check tubing.
5. TIH with RBP and set at 4250'.
6. Pressure test 7" casing to 2000 psi. If any leak is found, locate them and call Khanh Vu in Denver before 

proceeding.
7. Run a GR/CBL from 2400' to determine cement top for 7" casing.
8. Perforate 2 squeeze holes within 100’ of TOC.
9. Use dye to calculate cement volume, pump 200% of cement volume, and circulate cement to surface.
10. WOC at least 24 hours.
11. TIH with bit and scraper and drill out cement.
12. Pressure test sqeeze perfs to 1000 psig. If pressure test does not hold, resqueeze.
13. Clean out with nitrogen to PBTD at 5210', retrieve all RBPs.
14. Land 2 3/8" tubing at 5180' with a 1/2 mule shoe on bottom and seating nipple one joint off bottomA
15. NDBOP. NU well head.
16. Tie well back into surface equipment and put on production.
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isul
ubniit 5 Copies 

Appropriale District Office 
DISTRICT 1
P.0. Bo* 1980, llobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT 11
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT 111
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department OIL 00USE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION

Form C-104

H-

2f:. .ptHb

£ v t ■ 4 «MkiUoin of Page

22 fid 10 28

I. TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS
Operator

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY
Well API No. -
300452473900

Address
P.O. BOX 800, DENVER, COLORADO 80201

Rcason(s) for filing (Check proper box) 
New Well □

Rccomplelion d Oil

| | Other (Please explain)

Change in Transporter of:
IZ] Dry Gas E—1

Change in Operator [Zl Casinghead Gas lJ Condensate [XJ
If change of operator give name 
and address of previous operator

II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
Lease Name

SULLIVAN GAS COM
Well No. 

1A
Pool Name, Including Formation

BLANCO MESAVERDE (ERQRATED G/
Kind of Lease 

<$lale, Federal orjnuj)
Lease No.

Location
D 1130 - FNL

Feel Fmm The Line and
920

Feet From The
FWL

Line

Section
oo

Township
32N Range 10W , NMPM, SAN JUANT County

III. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS111. L/r.illVlll/1 1 iv/ll UI innivn wi v/iia mil/
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil |-----1 or Condensate |-yj

MFRTT1TAW flTT. TWC /"'

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is lo be sent)

3535 EAST ?GTH STREET, FARMINGTON, -£Q 87401.-
Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas I I or Diy Gas | X 1

FT PASO WATT TR AT. GAS mMPAWY

Address (Give address lo which approved copy of this form is lo be sent)

p n Roy 1492, EL paso, ty 7997-8----------------------------
If well produces oil or liquids, | Unit | See. | Twp. | Rge.

give location of tanks.

Is gas actually connected? | When ?

________________________ 1____________________________________

If this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number

V. COMPLETION DATA
| Oil Well | Gas Well

Designate Type of Completion - (X)
New Well | Workover | Deepen | Plug Back |Same Res'v £)iff Res’v

J 1 1 1 1

Date Spudded Date Compl. Ready to Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D.

Llevations (OF. RKB, RT. GR. etc.) Name of Producing Formation Top Oily Gas Pay Tubing Depth

Perforations Depth Casing Shoe

TiiRiNr. CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD
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StATE'OF NEW MEXICO 
6NEPGY MINERALS OEPABTMFNT

I1 Oltt M t«UT IO««
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r.» 1—f
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OH- COMSERvWlX: jjVisToS
o a ?• r,- 1 f'l—Ori/y i j*\ rCor*; y t r

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

p o. ao x zqi«
SANTA re. NEW wexico 8 7501

«Ecuesr for allowable 

authobization ro oil ano natubal gas

foirn C-IOB
10-01. zg 

M-OMP
Nq« l

^.DESCRIPTION OF \prrr ^vrp rr.cp

e*7j—
L~"'~----------..y-0'i-UdLJMlan££L_LMes^erA

'** L"’"----- -------- ;—r.M r™. T*.J/Ohtli .-

-------1—u. ^ M ^ //r)
fH-RESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTS n« ^ ~ --------------- -------- ---

a^b».h rr»..------ ^,Pq1£k j^ATTJ^J- <~,AS__________ ______
_____Pennian Corp. Permian /c.„ .4,,.. wAt<A <or |W ---------

l,,w—•« <ari „ n» ---- L-.‘ °‘ Box 1702 Farmington, NM 87499 """
£?-~Pg^n :WatMsT c1? rnnnnnir ^ P "o "‘boT ", '1V" " Uu ■'  ................... .

!<»-U>*7—75^:—r=——T—---- L u- Boy 990 Farmington, NM 87401
. /s, . •_ j '■ «e,«Ur «onn«i-.?--------- =r—---- --------------------

County

tt ^ ------------ - ■ ^ ^ .Oo< N ' /f)U
If >M. pevdoctio* eamn.injl.a »«h ,h«, ________ 7----------~^VHL--- 1---------------------------------------
VOTE: Campltu Pant IVand V __________ ““ " P,0,‘ ‘iV' “mm,ofUn' 0"^■r «»ntr icaie or |
vore e»*<* B.„, ,y „JVan rntn< M if

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

«n compM*»h i^d °' ^ 0,1 Cort,enr,«'<>'' Omnon b,»e

1 '"°~irJn uid belief. '°° <,v™ ** »<* “mple.e » ,ne be,, of

OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 

A^nov=0-------._,05ib 1^1985

CSitaatvt/
j^dmin. Supervisor 

7rut,i-

,i |KJ. .-------------- ------- =^a--wuMCA*HI, »«U ,,04.
••II. IM* forro*CTu« V.* Icco«o.T,*ibd*h°f ‘ °,’"y d,ltI*d ar d**3»n.d 
"■'* '‘k'n JO '■**• »*U l» .ceort/nc. v,,th*SUu‘;ia"nt'h* d,Vl*,:cn
•SI* m nTt'‘L,°d r".e“ju“£i tVl!.!* fU,,d *U‘ coaV><*"ly for .llo-

*•11 name or numlwr,”''iMo,o0n.rID' T** ^ f°f ch,,,t»* of ow„.r. 

Soparoio Form. C-lCa ,f ,ueh «h«nt* of Condition.
•<! volt a. b* f«f ««ch pool In multiply



STATE'OF NEW MEXICO 

£N€BGT MINERALS dePARTMENT

Ol«T«l«uT IOm

a^rict
r * c««

rtow o»»<K

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

»■ o. BOX zoic r_
SANTA FE. NEW HIEXICO 8 7S0I

PEOUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AN0

authorization to transport oil ANO natural CAS

c 104 
iQ-01-78 

064) t -83
**•$• i

\32tf
,h‘* P'-'•=«>«••• »• commi**i«d «Mth th.« from .„y other le.«« „ “------------------------

r *“* °r p°°'- *,v« «""mn*linc order number,

fOTE: Compute Parts IV and V on reverse side if necessary.

I. CESTIHCATE OF COMPLIANCE

ictebf (mar chat the ruki and rcru/atiooj at the Oil Comm™#,-,, rv , 
cn complied with md th« the imbrnwr™ „ ° Cotuemoon Oinuon hare
> enoededje add belief. <1,Cn 11 true complete to the beat or

OIL CONSERVATION division

approvso 4-5. was.

______-
SOPERvisor District # 5

Admf n. Supe rvi s0 r 
IruufT

1-2-85

I'Oerry

TM»_/aL«B.U.,o,.be m.d i„ compUence. ,,th »ULt not. 

^thu'fo1™* r”,U?‘ *” *lIo*'*bl* for . newly drilled „ d..P.n.d

«....* ui.n.T 'T.v.u zc::::z:nvr :,rui“ion •'th*
n tu accordance with 8ULI III.

m. “,u‘- ~ •»—

well °nlV L a. in. end VI for eh.n,., of ownerwell n.m. „ number. u.n.port ,r. or other ,uch ch.n,. af candWo^

com,f:,v;'c-i<* mu“>•«•< ••=* *..« m



Form 23-119 (Rev. 4-73)

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
POST OFFICE BOX 990 

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION DATE September 21, 1981

THIS IS TO NOTIFY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT CONNECTION FOR PURCHASE OF

GAS FROM Amoco Production Company
Operator

93-929-01 70760-51

Meter Code 

Blanco Mesaverde

Site Code

Pool

WAS MADE ON September 8, 1981

Date

AOF
9,538

Sullivan Gas Com #1-A

Well Name

D 22-32-10

Well Unit S-T-R

El Paso Natural Gas Company_____

Name of Purchaser

FIRST DELIVERY September 11, 1981

Date

CHOKE
2-, 545

^ \ • \
‘ \\

G1 \ , v\

**\ \ \\ 

...oA 'A v

s'

cc: Operator Farmington

Oil Conservation Commission — 2 
Proration — El Paso

File

O

S

El Paso Natural Gas Company 

Purchaser

Representative 

Chief Dispatcher

Title





ST AT!. CF NFW MEXICO

IERCY r.wn MINERALS DEPARTMENT

Dinn in ut ion

ft amt a rt:

r ilf

u.i.u.s.
land or r icr

1 OIL

L?»
o^tRATon

FAOnATlON OrriCR

OIL CONSERVATION D

l>. O. DO X 201)1)

SANTA FC, NEW MEXICO

VISION

87501

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 

AND
AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

OperOtor

Amoco Production Company

Address
501 Airport Drive, Farmington, NM 87401

form C-104 
Revised 10-1-78

Reojon(s) fOf filing (Check proper box) Other (Please explain)

New Well Change in Transporter of:

Recompletion □ Oil LJ Dry Gas |___ |

Change In Ownership! ) Casinghead Gas j] Condensate (J

If change of ownership give name
and address of previous owner.-------------------------------—-----------------------------------—————----- ------------------------------------------------------------------- ”

L»r,TLl\tl 1 UT " > *-> Xj I—' /*i-*Aur K
Lease Name Well No. Pool Name, Including Formation Kind of Lease Lean# No.

Sullivan Gas Com 1A Blanco Mesaverde State, Federal or Fee F00

Location

Unit Letter
F eel From TheWeSt

Line of Section 22

1130 pee) Ptom The North- pine and 920_______

Township 32N _____ Range 10W__________ , nmpm, San Juan County

Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil [_J or Condensate (£j

Plateau Incorporated

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)
P.0. Box 26251, Albuquerque, NM 87125

Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas |_| or Dry Gas [_^

El Paso Natural Gas Company

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

P.0. B6x 990, Farmington, NM 87401

1 Unit , Sec. 'Twp. Rge.
If well produces oil or liquids, • OO ! O Okt 1 attgive iocotlon of tanks. ! D | 22 < 32N . 10W

Is gas actually connected? , When

No 1
______ i -   —

If this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number:

rnWPT ETTON DATA ______________________________ —1------- ---------- -------------- nr---- -—
----------—~~ | Oil Well 1 Gas Well
Designate Type of Completion — (X) , , X

New Well 1 Workover 1 Deepen
i l

X .
_________ 1_________ 1-------- -4

Plug Back Seme Res'v. ^ Dili. Res'v.

I i
1 -L-

Date Spudded
2-1-81

Date Compl. Ready to Prod.
6-20-81

Total Depth
5217'

P.B.T.D.

52101

Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.)
5917' G.L.

Name of Producing Formation
Blanco Mesaverde

Top Otl/Gas Pay
4303'

Tubing Depth

5168'

Perforations ^303 *—4320 * , 44T

4700'-4703j, 4735'-47

b-4424', 4634 -4637' , 4648^-4657', 4662'- 4683'J 

50', 4804'-4810', 4853'-4872\ 4928'-4942\.4999'

Depth Casing Shoo
5217'

OUUD , DU/J. , Di.^U » rf/feWc, disIflG? Af!r6 Jcf E M fa <? R^'t!)rMJD ;)-LD-'

HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

12 1/4" 9 5/8" 32.3#" 306' 325

------8* 3/4" ~ ~T 2W~ 3100' 610

------ 6 1/4"-------- 4 1/2" Liner 5217’ 305
2 3/8" 5168' i

TEST DATA AND REQUEST FC 
OIL WELL

)R ALLOWABLE (Test must be after recovery of total volume of load oil and mutt be equal to or exceed top allow 
able for thin depth or be for full 24 hours)

Date First New Oil Run To Tanks Date of Teat Producing Method (Flow, pump, /as lift

Length of Teat Tubing Pressure Casing pressure

L ZLC1V " .. —-----J „ v4Ht—1 w :-----------t~
Actual Prod. During Test Oil - Bbla. Wqter - Bbls.j *; 1 iT\ ^/ 1 r>J*

ID!
-- -—

Gas-flwF WUt.^5 1

-------- \0,L CQft---------- 4-
GAS WELL

Il|i! AUG oc 199] [
________ jv-'____________________ ‘

IL \ VIST. 3 J
Actual Prod. Test-MCF/D

2545
Length of Test

3 Hrs.

&bl »T-^OT»d ennol e/MMCF____
,J!- •'■■•L—r.,«i j.jj ■ tJiviULi;.

Gravity of Coh^nsate^^^^

Testing Del hod (pilot, back pr.J
Back Pressure

Tubing Pressure ( Ahat-ln )
597 PSIG

Casing prensttre Sbat^in )

644 PSIG

Choke Size

.75"

1. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that the rule* end regulation* of the Oil Conservation 
Division have been compiled vvith and that the information given 
above is true and complete to the beat of my knowledge and belief.

>c
(Signature )

Ristrict Administrative Supervisor
' ~ (Till*)

■;____________JUL 1 4 1981______________
(Date/

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPROVED. 

BV---------
'■ eiiPFRYlSOR «'S'

^198]

TITLE

' supervisor District ’# 3

Thl* form 1« to be filed in compliance with RULE 1104,

If tbla la a requeat for allowable for a newly drilled or deepened 
well, this form mu*t b* accompanied by a tabulation of the devlatlor 

tests taken on th* woll in accordance with RULE III.

All section* of thl* form must b» filled out completely for allow- 

able on new end recomplatod wells.
Fill out only Section* I. II. HI. ""d VI for change* of owner, 

well name nr number, or transporter, or other auch change of condition

r.me mu at b* filed for eech pool in tmtltlpl)
Cjanfifftlrt



b999'-5005', 5028'-5071’, 5120’-5124', 5128’-5132’, 5137'-5151', and 5156’e5165T



no. or ci-Pi'ts’iitaivio

DlSTRIBUT ION

iANTA FE

- 1LE

J.S.C.S.

.AND OFFICE

OPERATOR

Fbrm C-105 
Revised IM-h

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State □ F ee s

5. State Oil <S Gas Lease No.

3. TYPE OF WELL

3. TYPE OF COMPLETION 

ncw [yl wosn ( I
WILL i—J OVER I------1

7. Unit Agreement Name

01 
WELL

.□

CAS
WE

LL0 onyd

plug | j Dtrr. I I 
BACK I I RESVR.I I

8. Farm or Lease Name

Sullivan Gas Com

. Name of Operator
Amoco Production Company

9. Well I.‘o.

1A

. Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, NM 87401

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco Mesaverde

3. Date Spudded 

2-1-81

16. Date T.D. Reached 

2-8-81

17. Date Compl. (Ready to Prod.) 

6-20-81

18. Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc,)

5917' G. L.

19. Elev. Cashinghead

D. Total Depth 21. Plug Back T.D. 22. If Multiple Compl., How 23. Intervals Rotary Tools ! Cable Tools
Many Drilled By pH

1

O

5217' 5210' ------------- > •
-----1------------------------------------------

4. Producing Interval(s), of this completion — Top, Bottom, Name

4303’-5165'-Blanco Mesaverde

25. Was Directional Survey 
Made

No

3. Type Electric and Other Logs Run

Induction Electric-GR; Compensated Densilog-Linear Porosity Neutron-GR; G

27. Was Well Cored

. No

CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
y-b/8" 32.3# 3or ' 12-I/V"" 325 Sx

7" 23# 3100' 8-3/4" 610 Sx

LINER RECORD

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET
ZFI7T'----- '“Z418r 52IV 305 '■ :' 2-3/8" 5168'

30. TUBING RECORD

AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED

1. Perforation Record (Interval, size and nutn6«r^4303* —4320 ' , 4416 *-82. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.
424', 4634'-4637', 4648'-4657', 4662’-5A83r, | 0^76 Interval

700'-4703', 4735'04750', 4804'-48'10', 4853'- 4304'-5165'Wi

872', 4928'-4942', 4999'=5O05', 5628'-5071',

120'-5124', 5128'-5132, 5137fr-5151' , and 5156'- 

165', with 2 SPF, a total of 390, .38" holes. jTTf

70;, 332rgallonA of frac flu1d

and: 2'53,200Tpounds of 10-20"

nnsand.
■mrcr-ngsi' nrn

3. PRODUCTION

ate First Production Production Method (Flowing, gas lift, pumping — Size and type puqijai)i C0lN3iLI\<//\

Flowing SANTft

JM^ll- Sor Shut-in}

\ fthut-in
ote of Test

7-8-81

Low Tubing Press.

98 PSIG

Hours Tested

3 hrs.

Choke Size

.75"
Prod'n. For 
Test Period

Oil - Bbl.
1

Gas - MCF

318

Water — Bbl.

1
Casing Pressure

585 PSIG

Calculated 24- 
Hour Rate
-------------------- >.

OU - Bbl. Gas - MCF

2545

Water — Bbl.

Gas — Oil Ratio

L Disposition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc,)

To be sold.

Test Witness

'>• List cf Attachments

»• / hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and be

SIGNED ■■■ ( l Tl
TLE Dist. Admin, Supvr.

DATE



INSTRUCTIONS

This form Is to bo filed with the appropriate District Office of the Commission not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled or 
deepened well. M shall be accompanied by one copy of all electrical and radio-activity lo-js ran on the well and a nummary of all special tests con­
ducted, Includin') drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall 
also be reported. For multiple completions, I terns 30 through 34 shall be reported for each "one. The form Is lo be filed In qulntupllcale except on 
state land, where six copies are required. See Buie 1105.

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGR AIMIJCAl. SECTION OF STATE

T.

T.

n.
T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T

No.

No.

No.

Anhy_______

Salt ________

Sail ________

Yates----------

7 Rivers-----

Queen_____

Grayburg — 

San Andres.

G1orieta ___

Paddock___

Blinebry ----

Tubb_______

Drinkard ___

Abo________

Wolfcamp . 

Penn_____

Cisco (Bough C).

1, from..

2, from..

3, from..

Southeastern New Mexico

___________ T.

___________  T.

___________ T.

___________  T.

___________  T.

___________ T.

___________  T.

___________ T.

___________  T.

__________  T.

___________  T.

___________  T.

_________  T.

___________  T.

___________  T.

___________  T.

___________ T.

Northwestern New Mexico

T
Oio Alamo H15 Est. T. Penn. "B”

T. -Est-ip Penn. "C”

T Pictured Cliffs 2750 Est. T

T.
riiffttei.se 4630

T. T .parlvill#*

T. Menefcc 4705 T Madison

T T Elbert

T T

____ T _ T Ignacio Qtzte

T

T T

T T

T T.

T _ T

Bone Springs T. Wingate T.

T.

T

T.

Chinle ___

Permian — 

Penn. “A’

T.

T.

T.

_to..

____to__

_to..

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES
.......................... No. 4, from................................................ to.......... ............

......................... No. 5, from................................................ to.......................

........................... No. 6, from................................................ to...............„.....

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS

Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water ro*e in hole.

No. 1, from...............................1......................... ........ ............to........................................................................

No. 2, from.................... .... ...___________________

No. S, from..................................................................

No. 4, from.................. ............. ..................................

...... to..—__

...... to...........

...feet.

..feet.

..feet.

—to.............................. .................................................feet.

FORMATION RECORD {Attach additional sheets if necesscry)

From To
Thickness

in Feet
F or mat ion

1115 1300 185 0J0 Alamo - Estimate

1300 1490 190 Kirtland Shale

1490 2010 520 Farmington Sand

2010 2280 170 Kirtland Shale

2280 2750 470 Kirtland - Fruitland

2750 3000 250 Pictured Cliffs

3000 4630 1630 Lewis Shale

4630 4705 75 Cliff House

4705 5025 . 320 Menefee

5025 5183 158 Point Lookout

5183 TD

.

J*

Mancos

F rom To
Thicknes s 

in Feet
Formation



■ S'tAtE-OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY /.NO minerals department

or tone* Mtnvco

OI5T RIO UT ION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND of F ICE

OPERATOR

P. c
SANTA FE,

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BOX 20 8 8

NEW MEXICO 87501

Form C-103 
Revised 10-1-78

V

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(00 NOT use THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DCCPEN C» PLUG BACK TO A OIFFERENT RESERVOIR. 

USE •’APPLICATION FOR PERMIT -** (FORM C-IOI) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

>»«. I I CAS FTI
V E L L I I WELL LXJ

Name of Operator

Amoco Production Company
Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive. Farmington. NM 87401
Location of Well

UNIT LETTER 1130 .FEET FR OM THE .
North 920

. FEET FROM

West . LINE, SECTION. 22 . TOWNSHIP .
32N 10W

5. Elevation fS/iou» whether DF, RTt GR, etc.)

5917 * ,GL

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State □ F 08 0

5. State 011 6 Gao Lease No.

7. Unit Agreement Name

B. Farm or Lease Name

Sullivan Gas Com
9. Well No.

1A
10. Field and Pool, or Wttdcat

Blanco Mesaverde

12. County

San Juan

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

•ERFORM REMEDIAL WORK □ 

EMPORARILY ABANDON □

'ULL OR ALTER CASING □

PLUG AND ABANDON

CHANCE PLANS

□
□
□

□□
CASING TEST AND CEMENT JC*B □

other Completion Operations

R E MED IA L WORK 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.

ALTERING CASING 

PLUG AND ABA

□

NDONMENT | j

E

7. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE t t'03.

Completion operations commenced on 6-8-81. Total depth of the well is 5217' and the plug- 
back depth is 5210. Perforated intervals from 4928-4942, 4999-5005, 5028-5071, 5120-5124, 
'5128-5132, 5137-5151, and 5156-5165, with 2 spf, a total of 188, .38" holes. Fraced the 
Mesaverde formation with 87,572 gallons of frac fluid and 129,000 pounds of 10-20 sand. 
Perforated intervals from 4634-4637,,4648-4657, 4662—4683, 4700-4703, 4735-4750, 4804-4810, 
and 4853-4872, with 2 spf, a total of 152, .38" holes, Fraced second stage with 38,960 
gallons of frac fluid and 54,700 pounds of 10-20 sand. Perforated intervals from 4303- 
4320 and 4416-4424, with 2 spf. a total of 50, .38" holes. Fraced with 43,800 gallons of 
frac fluid and 69,500 pounds of^ie-^0 sand. Landed the 2 3/8" tubing at 5168'. Released 
the rig on 6-20-81. f- Jl' e^V

S. 1 hereby certify that the Information above is true and complete to the best of my Vnowledge ond belief.

j y /i
title Dist. Admin. Supvr. DATE 6-24-81

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT # 3 JUN 261981

ONDITION5 OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:



S1ATE-0F NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY ANO MINERALS DEPARTMENT

MO. tt C 0»IC» *C(( 1*10

oistribut ion

SANTA f E

FILE

u.s.c «s.
LAND of f ice

OB F. n AT OR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Form C — 103 
Revised 10-1-78

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO HOT USC THIS FORM f OR PROPOSALS TO OniLL OR TO OEEPEN CR PL UC BACK TO A DIFFtHtNT RC3CRVOIR. 

USE *' APPL ICAT ION FOR PERMIT ITOPW C-IOI) TOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

0!L I I
WELL I___ I

CAS
WEL B

Name of Operator

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

5a. Indicate Type of Lease

Slate □ F ee 0

5. State 011 6 Gae Lease No.

7. Unit Agreement Name

8. Farm or Lease Name

SuI Iivan Gas Com
Address of Gperalor

501 Airport Drive. Farmington. New Mexico 87401

9. Well No.

Location of Well

UNIT LETTER . FEET FROM

10. T ield and Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco Mesaverde

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate .Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

CRFORM REMEDIAL WORK | PLUG ANO ABANDON {
REMEDIAL WORK □ ALTERING CASING

CMPORARILY ABANDON COMMENCE DRILLINC OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT

ULL OR ALTER CASINO CHANCE PLANS CASING TEST ANO CEMENT JQB

other Spud and Set Gas i nn
.□

□□
.C3

7. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE IV03.

Spudded a 
casing at 
2% CaCI2. 
depth of 
with 510 
p I ug per 
class "B" 
6 1/4" ho 
with 235 
p I ug per 
class "B"

12 1/4" hole 
306' on 2-1- 

Good cement
3100/ 
sx of 
sack,

sx of 
sack,

Set 7 
class " 
and ,Q% 

neat -cement, 
e to a TD of 

class " 
and .8% 

neat cement.

on 2-1-81, and drilled to 318'. Set 9 5/8"
81 and cemented with 325 sx of class "B" nea 

was circulated to the surface. Drilled a 
" 23 # intermediate casing on 2-6-81 at 31 
B" neat cement containing 50/50 P0Z, 8% ge 
fluid loss additive. This was tailed in 

Good cement was circulated to the surface 
5217'. Set a 4 1/2" liner 5217' on 2-9-81 

B" neat cement containing 50/50 POZ, 61 ge 
fluid loss additive. This was tailed in with 

No cement was circulated to the surface.

The riq was pekearseidTQn ,Z-j9--8-
r ...... - —

n 9 1QQ1
\ |!L.^ V 1

-! ~r iSIOM
•,Ji»- O' ,v _̂______________ _____ _____________ ____

3. 1 hereby certify lhat tho Intorm.Uon and complete to ihe"ba»t o! my Vnowlrtlge and belief.

onOitions of approval, if anvi



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK
la. Type of Work

SO-MS' ?
Fbrm C-101 
Revised 1-1-65

5A. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE □ FEE □

.5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

7. Unit Agreement Name

b. Type of Well

d

DRILL

OIL
WEL

GAS
WE

2. Name of Operator

□ 

L □

DEEPEN □

I nf i INGLE I v| 
ZONE I Al

PLUG BACK

MULTIPLE
ZONE

□
□

Amoco Production Company 
----- Petroleum Center Buildmg-----

8. Farm or Lease Name

Sullivan Gas Com
9. Well No.

1A-
3. Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive
10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

5917' GL

21 A. Kind & Status Plug. Bond

Statewide

19. Proposed Depth

5100'
19A. Formation

Dakota

20. Rotary or C.T.

Rotarv
2IB. Drilling Contractor

Unknown

22. Approx. Date Work will start

as soon as Dermitted

23.
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

12 1/4" 9 5/8" 32.3 # 300’ 300 Surface
8 3/4" 7

oC
X
I 3500' 500 Surface

6 1/4" 4 1/2" 10.5 # 58001 300 3300

Amoco proposes to drill the above well to further develop the Basin Dakota reservoir. The 
well will be driI Ied to the surface casing point using native mud. The we I I will then be 
drilled to TD with a low solids nondispersed mud system. Completion design will be based 
on open hold logs. Copy of all logs will be filed upon completion. Amoco's standard blowout 
prevention will be employed; see attached drawing for blowout preventer design.

Upon completion the well location will be cleaned and the reserve pit fill 

Gas produced from this well is ^ssm dedicated to a gas sales contract.

approval valid

FOR 90 DAYS UNLESS 
~ r DRILLING COMMENCED,

~ P ~ 9
' 'Fxpirfs , 3-/0-$/

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM! IP PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE
TIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY. -1 ~ T .1

"i A. )\ * 

OSED NEW PRODUC-

[ hereby certify that the information aboaroyisTtrue and complete to thei>est of my knowledge and belief.
'A NT A i c-

Signed Title
District Engineer Date.

December 9, 1980

APPROVED BY ,

(This space for State Use)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

SUEKYJSOR DISTRICT &

TITLE ,
..-DEC 121980



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO **• uox 20m

l6Y AHO MINERALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FC. NCW MEXICO 87501

All dlilanr fl m u* I U from Ih • culrr 1»oor*d«flr* r-l I !»• 5rcllr»n.

farm C-10? 
Revised 10-1-71

)pe rotor Lease Well No.

iwnm PRODUCTION COMPANY SULLIVAN GAS COM 1A
Jnlt Letter

D

Section

22

Township

32N

Range

10W

County

San Juan
Actual Footage Location of Well:

line and 920 feet from the W6S*b line

ground Lpvel Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreager

5917 Mesa Verde Blanco Mesaverde 318.85 Acre*

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

fx~| Yes Q No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation ----- Communitization---------------------------

If answer is “no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if necessary.)-------------------------------——-----------------------—-------------------------------------------------------------------—------------
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion. 

Oc*

920'

Sec. Amo co W. I. 

11.5%

22

; . ■* ‘ -

/ V

\ Z. u

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information con­

tained herein Is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

Name

W. L. Peterson
Position

District Engineer

Company
Amoco Production Company

Date
November 25, 1980

I hereby certify that the well location 

this plat was plotted from field 

actual surveys made by me or 

supervision, and that the same 

|n</ correct to the best of my 

• and belief.

Scale: 1"-1000«
FORM 24-11



-good condition.

I, Equipment through which bit must pass shall be as large as the inside diameter of the 
casing that is being drilled through.

3. Nipple above Blowout Preventer shall be same size or larger than BOP being drilled 

through.

i. All fittings to be flanged.

5. Omsco or comparable safety valve must be available on rig floor at all times with 

proper connection or sub. The I.D. of safety valve should be as great as I.D. of 

tool joints of drill pipe, or at least as great as I.D. of drill collars.

THIS PORTION, OR ANY PART THEREOF, 

MAY BE PLACED OUTSIDE OF SUB - 

STRUCTURE. IF DESIRED. USE LONG 

RADIUS BENDS. PIPE USED FOR 

EXTENSION SHOULD BE SHOP MADE 

WITH NO SCREWED CONNECTIONS AND 
PRESSURE TESTED INITIALLY TO SAME 

TEST PRESSURE AS THE CHOKE 
MANIFOLD.

FULL OPENING 

VALVE

ROTATING HEAD

~N tra?n n n£a

m
(o)

Vi^urm "UfJr-

i=i BLOWOUT PREVENTER 

W/PIPE RAMS

PLUG VALVE OR 

BULL PLUG

'-CASINGKEAD -SPOOL

2 VALVE

CASINGHEAD

BLOWOUT PREVENTER HOOKUP

API Series # 900________  EXHIBIT D-

OCTOBER 16
Operation of BOP by closing both pipe and blind rams will be tested each trip 

or, on long bit runs, pipe rams will be closed once each 24 hours.

4

, 1969



San Juan Performance Unit

Mary Corley 
WL1-19.171 
281-366-4491 (direct) 
281-366-0700 (FAX) 
corlevml@bp.com

P. O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253-3092 
501 Westlake Park Boulevard 
Houston, Texas 77079

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Application For Well Category Determination

NGPA Section 107

San Juan County, New Mexico

Attached please find a check in the amount of $125.00 payable to the State of New Mexico for 

NGPA Section 107 Well Category Determinations for the below listed BP America Production 

Company wells.

bp

0
February 12,2003 

State of New Mexico

Lopez Gas Com 1E Dakota Pool NM-34

Schneider Gas Com C 1 Dakota Pool NM-09

Jacquez Gas Com F 1 Dakota Pool NM-09

Sullivan Gas Com 1A Mesaverde NM-48

Hubbard A 1E Mesaverde NM -48

Also enclosed, for review and approval by the Oil Conservation Division, are the original and one 
copy of an Application for Well Category Determination for each of the referenced wells.

Very truly yours,

Mary Corley
Sr. Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures



BP America Production Company 
509 South Boston 
Tulsa, OK 74103

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

2040 PACHEO ST 

SANTA FE NM 87505

an* Hundred Twenty Five and 00/100 Dollars.

TRACE NO.: 2000040613

CITIBANK DELAWARE. A SUBSIDIARY OF CITICORP 

ONE PENN'S WAY. NEW CASTLE. DE 19720

«-aa NO. 0800552148
311

02/19/03

$$$$$$$$$$$$$125.00
NOT VALID AFTER 6 MONTHS

ii'oboo5seman* i:o3uooaoi*: 3^ u&ufl



December 29, 1992Allen F. Buckingham 
Minerals Division (NGPA)
Bureau of Land Management 
435 Montano NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

William J. LeMay, Director
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Re: Application For Tight Formation Designation 
Mesaverde Group
Blanco Mesaverde Area - Blanco Mesaverde Pool 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico

Pursuant to the regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), Amoco 
Production Company hereby makes application for designation of the Mesaverde Group as a 
"Tight Formation" in the following described lands in the Blanco Mesaverde Area of the 
Blanco Mesaverde Pool of San Juan and Rio Arriba counties, New Mexico:

Township 27 North. Range 7 West
Sections 01 - 12: All
Section 15: W/2
Sections 16-21: All
Section 22: W/2
Section 27: NW/4
Section 28: N/2
Sections 29 - 30: All

Township 27 North. Range 8 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 28 North. Range 7 West
Sections 7 - 36: All
(irregular township)



Township 28 North. Range 8 West
Sections 7 - 36: All
(irregular township)

Township 28 North. Range 9 West
Sections 7 - 36: All
(irregular township)

Township 28 North. Range 10 West
Sections 7 - 36: All
(irregular township)

Township 29 North. Range 7 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 29 North. Ranee 8 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 29 North. Range 9West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 29 North. Range 10 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 29 North. Range 11 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 7 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 8 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 9 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 10 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 11 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 31 North. Range 6 West
Sections 6, 7, 18, 19, and 30: All



Township 31 North. Range 7 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 31 North. Range 8 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 31 North. Range 9 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 31 North. Range 10 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 31 North. Range 11 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 32 North. Range lQWest
Sections 1 - 36: All

Township 32 North. Range 11 West
Sections 1 - 36: All

hereafter referred to as the subject land.

Included in this application are the documentation and exhibits necessary to support the 
following:

1. Amoco Production Company (Amoco) is an operator and owner of substantial 
mineral interest in the subject land.

2. The Mesaverde Group underlies the subject land and is productive of gas and 
associated hydrocarbon. In the northern two-thirds of the application area, the vertical limits 
of the Mesaverde are defined by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in the Blanco 
Mesaverde Pool as the interval from the top of the Huerfanito Bentonite downward to a point 
500 feet below the top of the Point Lookout Formation. These vertical limits are requested 
for the entire application area in order to obtain a uniform evaluation.

3. The estimated average in situ gas permeability throughout the pay section is 
expected to be 0.1 millidarcy or less.

4. The established production rate, against atmospheric pressure, of wells completed 
for production in the Mesaverde Group, without stimulation, is not expected to exceed the 
maximum production rate prescribed by the FERC regulations.

5. No well drilled into the Mesaverde Group is expected to produce, without 
stimulation, more than five barrels of crude oil per day.

DEC s ! 1992

Oil CiNSEf ■■



/

6. Development of the Mesaverde Group will not adversely affect fresh water aquifers 
that may be used a domestic and agricultural water supplies.

Also attached are the Affidavits of Publication of Notice from the Farmington Daily Times of 
Farmington in San Juan County and Rio Grande Sun of Espanola in Rio Arriba County, New 
Mexico, and a Statement of Oath signed by each individual involved in the preparation of this 
application and notarized as to the accuracy and interpretation of same.

Sincerely,

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

J.W. Hawkins

JWH/MEW

Enclosure



BLANCO MESAVERDE TIGHT FORMATION GAS AREA - San Juan and Rio Arriba Cos., New Mexico
- PROPOSED LAND8 AND MESAVERDE FORMATION OWNERSHIP -

Land Deacrbtion Total Acresae Federal Fee State Indian

T31N.R 6W. NMPM
Sec. 6: All
Sec. 7: All
Sec. 18: All
Sec. 19: All
Sec. 30: All

2,900.00 2,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

T27N. R 7W. NMPM
Secs. 1-12: All
Sec. 1S: W/2
Sees. 16-21: All
Sec. 22: W/2
Sec. 27: NW/4
Sec. 28: N/2
Secs. 29-30: All

13,922.00 12,645.00 0.00 1,278.00 0.00

T28N. R 7W. NMPM
Secs. 7-36: All 
(Entire Township)

17,046.00 16,729.00 317.00 0.00 0.00

T29N, R 7W. NMPM
All 23,040.00 14,160.00 6,320.00 2,560.00 0.00

T30N, R 7W. NMPM
All 22,400.00 18,440.00 1,400.00 2,560.00 0.00

T31N. R 7W. NMPM
All 21,740.00 18,550.00 1,400.00 1,790.00 0.00

T27N. R 8W. NMPM
All 23,058.00 19,531.00 0.00 2,562.00 965.00

T28N. R 8W. NMPM
Secs. 7-36: All 
(Entire Township)

16,960.00 16,960.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

T29N. R 8W. NMPM
All 22,080.00 19,840.00 0.00 2,240.00 0.00

Page 1



L»nd Description Totel Acreeoe Em. Stete ln3l«n

T30N. R 8W. NMPM
All 22,080.00 18,000.00 1,680.00 2,400.00 0.00

T31N. R 8W. NMPM
All 22,320.00 18,960.00 800.00 2,560.00 0.00

T28N. R 9W. NMPM
Secs. 7-36 
(Entire Township)

16,909.00 15,629.00 0.00 640.00 640.00

T29N. R 9W. NMPM
All 22,045.00 15,406.00 4,079.00 2,560.00 0.00

T30N. R 9W. NMPM
All 22,080.00 18,200.00 1,800.00 2,080.00 0.00

T31N. R 9W. NMPM
All 22,240.00 18,760.00 920.00 2,560.00 0.00

T28N. R10W. NMPM
Secs. 7-36: All 
(Entire Township)

16,958.00 16,678.00 160.00 120.00 0.00

T29N. R10W. NMPM
Seos. 1-36: All 22,698.00 13,260.00 7,750.00 1,688.00 0.00

T30N. R10W. NMPM
All 23,040.00 20,760.00 160.00 2,120.00 0.00

T31N. RIOW. NMPM
All 23,040.00 17,040.00 3,760.00 2,240.00 0.00

T32N. R10W. NMPM
All 17,280.00 13,080.00 2,800.00 1,400.00 0.00

T29N.R11W. NMPM
All 22,794.00 10,479.00 1,548.00 10,767.00 0.00

T30N.R11W. NMPM
All 23,126.00 11,075.00 2,000.00 10,051.00 0.00

Page 2



l?pd P«»crip;!on Total Acr««g» f«d»™l Fm 8tata Indian

T31N.R11W, NMPN]

All 23,040.00 18,638.00 2,521.00 1,881.00 0.00

T32N.R11W. NMPM
All 17,280.00 12,000.00 3,360.00 1,920.00 0.00

Totals: 480,076.00 377,720.00 42,775.00 57,977.00 1.605.00

Percentage: 100.0000% 78.6792% 08.9100% 12.0766% 00.3343%

a>
ft

Page 3
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
= DRVC

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY

July 26, 1993
POST OFFICE BOX 2088 

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 

15051 827-5800

Allen F. Buckingham 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management 
Albuquerque District Office 
435 Montano, N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Dear Mr. Buckingham:

Re: BLM Docket No. NM-1813-92

Enclosed are two signed original letters of concurrence for Amoco Production Company’s tight 
formation area designated the "Blanco-Mesaverde Area" comprising 480,076 acres, more or less, 
in Townships 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 and 32 North, Ranges 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 West, NMPM, San 
Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Please submit one to Ms. Marilyn L. Rand along 
with your determination to the FERC.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (505) 827- 
5811.

Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

MES/ms



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
=drvg mi=

*"ir

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CA8INET SECRETARY

July 26, 1993

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800

Marilyn L. Rand, Director 
Division of Producer Regulation 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
825 N. Capitol Street, N.E. 
Washington, DC 20426

Allen F. Buckingham 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management 
Albuquerque District Office 
435 Montano, N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

Dear Ms. Rand and Mr. Buckingham:

This letter is to be included with the submission of U.S. Bureau of Land Management (USBLM) 
designation, assigned Docket No. NM-1813-92, to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC). Said designation is for a "tight formation" in the State of New Mexico. The formation 
referred to is the Mesaverde formation designated the "Blanco Mesaverde Area" comprising 
480,076 acres, more or less, (78.68% federal, 12.08% state, 0.33% Navajo Indian allotted and 
8.91% fee) all within the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New 
Mexico.

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as the jurisdictional agency over such matters on 
state and fee lands in New Mexico has received and reviewed the copies of the application and 
supporting geological and technical data submitted by the applicant in this matter, Amoco 
Production Company. Further, this jurisdictional agency concurs with the USBLMs findings and 
hereby supports the designation of said area as a recognized "tight formation" under Section 107 
of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978.



Marilyn L. Rand, Director 
Allen F. Buckingham 
July 26, 1993 
Page 2

Should you have any questions or require additional information from the Division, please 
contact me at (505) 827-5811.

Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/ms

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec
Amoco Production Company - Denver, CO (J. W. Hawkins) 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Santa Fe (Steve Salzman) 
Rose Exploration - Denver, CO (M.E. Wynne)



TAKE
TT.,~ „ /'it • PRIDE IN.United States Department of the Interior amerjca

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
New Mexico State Office 

1474 Rodeo Rd.

P.O. Box 27115

IN REPLY REFER TO:

3160 (921)

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-0115

NGPA Location: 435 Montano Road NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107-4935

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 071 878 823 July 26, 1993
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marilyn L. Rand, Director 
Division of Producer Regulation 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
825 North Capitol Street NE' 
Washington, DC 20426

Dear Ms. Rand:

This jurisdictional agency hereby designates the Mesaverde 
formation underlying the following described lands in the Blanco 
Mesaverde Area of the Blanco Mesaverde Pool located in San Juan and 
Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico, as a tight formation, BLM Docket 
No. NM-1813-92, under Section 107 of the NGPA:

Township 27 North, Range 7 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 12: All
Section 15: W 1/2
Sections 16 through 21: All
Section 22: W 1/2
Section 27 : NW 1/4
Section 28: N 1/2
Sections 29 and 30: All

Township 27 North, Range 8 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 28 North, Range 7 West, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All (Irregular Township)

Township 28 North, Range 8 West, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All (Irregular Township)

Township 28 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All (Irregular Township)

Township 28 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All (Irregular Township)

Township 29 North, Range 7 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 29 North, Range 8 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All



Township 29 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 29 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 29 North, Range 11 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 7 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 8 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 11 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North, Range 6 West, NMPM
Sections 6 and 7: All
Sections 18, 19 and 30: All

Township 31 North, Range 7 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North, Range 9 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North, Range 11 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 32 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 32 North, Range 11 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All
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The total area encompasses 480,076 acres, more or less, occupying 
750 square miles of the north central San Juan Basin located in San 
Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. The designated area 
consists of 78.68% Federal, 0.33% Navajo Allotted, 12.08% State and 
8.91% Fee Lands.

The applicant is Amoco Production Company, Southern Rockies 
Business Unit, P. 0. Box 800, Denver, Colorado 80201. The 
application was prepared by Rose Exploration, Inc., 518 17th 
Street, Suite 740, Denver, Colorado 80202.

Existing Federal and State of New Mexico Regulations administered 
by the U.S. Bureau of Land Management and the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division relating to drilling, casing, and cementing 
of wells are in effect to help assure that development of the 
Mesaverde formation will not adversely affect or impair any fresh 
water aquifers.

The estimated average in-situ gas permeability, throughout the pay 
section, is expected to be 0.1 millidarcy or less.

The stabilized production rate, against atmospheric pressure, of 
wells completed for production in the Mesaverde formation, without 
stimulation, is not expected to exceed the maximum production rate 
contained in the FERC tight formation guidelines.

No well drilled into the designated tight formation is expected to 
produce, without stimulation, more than five barrels of crude oil 

per day.

The formation has been authorized to be developed by inf I'M 
drilling. This incentive no longer applies as the purpose of this 
tight formation area designation is to obtain IRS Section 29 tax 
credits.

The applicant does not seek to qualify gas produced from the tight 
formation for the incentive price.

Evidence was presented by the applicant to the BLM and the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division. The exhibits and other
documentation are enclosed. The BLM Tight Formation Review and 
Technical Report is enclosed.

Included with this designation is a letter dated July 26, 1993,
from the Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer, New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division signifying their concurrence with this 
designation.

It is requested that this jurisdictional agency be advised in 
writing when the 45 day review period will end and the appropriate
FERC State No. (NM- ) assigned to this tight formation be

included.



4

Persons objecting to this determination may file a protest directly 
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, in accordance with 
18 CFR Part 275.203 and 275.204, within 20 days after the notice is 
published in the Federal Register by the FERC.

If you have any questions please contact Allen F. Buckingham at 
(505) 761-8765 or FAX (505) 761-8911.

Sincerely yours,

fqr Deputy State Director 
Lands and'Minerals

Enclosures 

cc:
Amoco Production Company (J. W. Hawkins) (w/BLM Tech Rept)
Rose Exploration, Inc. (Mike Wynne) (w/BLM Tech Rept)

<$ew Mexico Oil Conservation Div. (Michael Stoqner)(w/BLM Tech Rept) 

NM-921 (Steve Salzman)
NM-011 (Tom Hewitt/NGPA Liaison)
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Federal-Energy Regulatory 
Commission • 1

-[Docket No. JD93^-t3529TNew Mexico-48]: V
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United States;Department of the: ■'/}}
.. Interior,. Bureau 61 Land Management; ;

NGPA Notice of Determination by 
.■ JurisdictionaJi Agency Designating .

Tight Formation : y ’■

August 6-1993. • • X ’. ... ■

Takenotice.thaton-July 30-1993, the - 
United". Slates-Department of the- 
interior’s Bureau of Land Management 
(BLMJ submitted the-above-referenced 
notice of determination pursuant to 
§ 271.703(c)(3) of the Commission’s 
regulations; that the-Mesaverde Group 
underlying-certain-lands in the Blanco 
Mesaverde Area of-the Blanco 
Mesaverde Poof in- San- Juan and Rio 
Arriba Counties. New Mexico, qualifies, 
as a tight formation under section 107(b) 
of the Natural.Gas.Policy Act of. 1978,. 
The area of application covers 
approximately 480,076 acres, more or 
less, and consists of 78.68% Federal, 
0.33% Navajo Allotted, 12.08% State 
and 8.91% Fee Lands. Th“ 
recommended area is described on the 
attached appendix.

The notice of determination also 
contains BLM’s and the New-Mexico 
Department of Energy, Minerals-and
Natural Resources’ findings that the 
referenced portion of the Mesaverde 
Group meets the requirements, of the 
Commission's regulations set forth in 18 
CFR part 271-

The applicatiomfordetennination is 
available, for inspection,, except for 
material.whichis.confidential under-18 
CFR 275,206,.at the EederaLEnergy 
Regulatory Commission,.825-North 

. Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC
20426. Persons objecting to-the
determination may file a protest, in 
accordance with 18 CFR 275.203 and

-bisection.: _
* I 'Sections.tP-ZT: All- '?Z:‘Sr : '

: 'Section 22r.W/2T" yl-y'
Section T7\ NW/45-"r£W r-; 

'"-- Section 28VN72' -'X---'-'
- Sections: 29-30:-All :
TOWNSHIP-27- NOSTHl RANGES. WEST
- Sections,lx36nAll
TOWNSHIP 28-NOFTHvRANGE;7- WEST 
TOWNSHIP 28-NORTH, RANGE 8,WEST 
TOWNSHIP 28-NORTH,.RANGE.9,WEST 
TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH-RANGE-IO WEST 

Sections 7-36: AlI(IcregulaxTownship). 
TOWNSHIP-29. NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST 
TO WNSH1P‘29'N0RTH-EANGE 8-WEST" 
TOWNSHIP 29-NORTH; RANGE9 WEST 
TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 10-WEST 
-TOW N SHIP- 29: NORTH; RANGE. IT WEST- 
TOWNSHIP 30NORIH, RANGE? WEST- x 
TOWNSHIP 30iNORIHt.RANGE.8-WEST 
TOWNSHIP 30.NORTH-RANGE 9WEST - . 

. TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH,.RANGE,10.WEST 
TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH-RANGE. 11 WEST 
. Sections 1-36: All- - *• ■:. V ■ . -
TOWNSHIP 31- NORTH-, RANGES WEST 
i- Sections 6-7:"All " , •"

Sections T8-19: All 
Section 30r All- - ~

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST 
TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE’S WEST 
TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH-..RANGE.9 WEST 
TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE.IO.WEST 
TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH,.RAKGE.il.-WEST 

.Sections 1—36: All
TOWNSHIP 3TNORTH, RANGE 10 WEST 
TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH; RANGE IT WEST 

Sections 7—36: All (IrregularTownship)

[FR Doc. 93-19327 Filed 8-11-93;.8:45 am) 
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